

No. 94389-3

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**ROBERT REPIN,**

Petitioner

v.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,**

Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF ROBERT REPIN'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Claire Loeb Davis, WSBA No. 39812  
Kristin Beneski, WSBA No. 45478  
LANE POWELL PC  
*Attorneys for Animal Legal Defense Fund  
as Amicus Curiae*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....  | 2           |
| III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS .....   | 2           |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| A. The Depth of the Human Bond with Companion Animals Is<br>Widely Understood and Acknowledged .....                      | 4           |
| B. The Entire Purpose of a Contract for Euthanasia Is a “Good<br>Death” .....   | 6           |
| C. Washington Courts Should Permit Recovery of Emotional<br>Distress Damages for Breach of a Contract for Euthanasia..... | 8           |
| D. The Availability of Damages Is Properly a Question for the<br>Courts .....   | 10          |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 10          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u>   |
|--|---------------|
| <br><b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Anderson v. Hayles</i> ,<br>No. 14-2-51133-0 (Franklin Cty. Sup. Ct.), docket no.<br>71 (Verdict, August 3, 2016) ..... | 6             |
| <i>Bylsma v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 555, 293 P.3d<br>1168 (2013).....   | 10            |
| <i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> ,<br>163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (2008).....  | 10            |
| <i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> ,<br>146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....  | 9             |
| <i>Mansour v. King Cnty.</i> ,<br>131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006).....  | 5             |
| <i>Martinez v. Robledo</i> ,<br>210 Cal. App. 4th 384 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....  | 2, 6          |
| <i>Pickford v. Masion</i> ,<br>124 Wn. App. 257, 98 P.3d 1232 (2004).....  | 6             |
| <i>Repin v. State</i> ,<br>198 Wn. App. 243, 392 P.3d 1174 (2017).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rhoades v. City of Battle Ground</i> ,<br>115 Wn. App. 752, 63 P.3d 142 (2002).....                                     | 6             |
| <i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> ,<br>133 Wn. App. 254, 135 P.3d 542 (2006).....  | 5             |
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| Animal Legal Defense Fund, <i>Animal Protection Laws of<br/>Washington</i> .....   | 6             |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| AVMA GUIDELINES FOR THE EUTHANASIA OF ANIMALS:<br>2013 ED. ....  | 7    |
| Sandra B. Barker, <i>Therapeutic Aspects of the Human-<br/>Companion Animal Interaction</i> , PSYCHIATRIC TIMES,<br>Feb. 1, 1999.....  | 4    |
| Mara Baun, et al., <i>Physiologic Effects of<br/>Human/Companion Animal Bonding</i> , 33 NURSING RES.<br>126 (1984).....   | 5    |
| Willem H.J. Martens, <i>They Shoot Horses, Don't They?<br/>How Valid Are the Arguments of Opponents Against<br/>Euthanasia?</i> , Med. & L. 739 (2009).....                                | 6, 7 |
| Wendy Packman, et al., <i>Therapeutic Implications of<br/>Continuing Bonds Expressions Following the Death of<br/>a Pet</i> , 64 OMEGA: JOURNAL OF DEATH AND DYING 335<br>(2011–2012)..... | 4    |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....   | 2    |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353.....   | 8, 9 |
| Larry Shannon-Missal, <i>More Than Ever, Pets are Members<br/>of the Family</i> , THE HARRIS POLL (Jul. 16, 2015) .....  | 5    |
| Charles Siebert, <i>Why Close Encounters With Animals<br/>Soothe Us</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, May 18, 2017 .....  | 5    |
